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Dileoffice s.l. es una empresa
especializada en la fabricacion y
comercializacion de sillas de oficina y
colectividades desde el ano 2001.

Una garantia de 3 afos avala nuestra
orientacion plena a la calidad, condicion
que no seria posible sin la integracion
total de todos nuestros proveedores
certificados, que apoyan la iniciativa de
Dileoffice para ofrecer a nuestros clientes
la mejor de las condiciones de seguridad.

Dileoffice S.L is a specialized
manufacturing and marketing company
of office chairs and conference solutions
founded in 2001.

A 3 year warranty guarantees our full
commitment to quality, a condition that
would not be possible without the
integration of all our certified suppliers
that support the Dileoffice initiative to
offer our customers the best security.
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Dileoffice s.I. est une société spécialisée
dans la fabrication et commercialisation
de sieges de bureau et collectivités depuis
I'année 200.

Notre proposition vers une qualité absolue
est garanti par une garantie de 3 ans
dans touts nos produits. Cette condition
est possible grace a I'intégration totale
de nos fournisseurs certifiés qui appuient
Iinitiative de Dileoffice d’offrir a nos clients
les meilleures conditions de sécurité.

"-—-mi-_h - - -I
= T | |

Komnanus DileOffice s.I. cneunannanpyetcs Ha
MPOV3BOACTBE W KOMMEpLMann3aumn 0ucHbIX
CTYNbeB ¥ Mebenm AN 06LIECTBEHHBIX MOMELLIEHMIA
¢ 2001 ropa.

3-NeTHsIs rapaHTUsi CBUAETENbCTBYET O BbICOKOM
Ka4yecTBe HalWen NPOAYKUMW, KOTOPOTro
HEBO3MOXHO Oblf0 Obl JOCTUYL 63 NONHO
WHTErpauuv Bcex Halux cepTudUUMPOBaHHbIX
nocTaBLUMKoB, KoTopble okasbiBarT DileOffice
BCAYECKYIO MOAAEPXKKY B €€ CTPeMIeHuu
npeanarath 3aKas4mkam MakcUMarnbHO HafeXKHYHo
11 KAYECTBEHHYH MPOAYKLMH.
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DileOffice s.I. esta certificada ISO 9001 e ISO 14001 por
Bureau Veritas, ademas ha certificado la calidad de sus
fabricados a través de AIDIMA obteniendo el simbolo de
Calidad.

Para una mayor garantia de nuestros fabricados y compartir
esfuerzos corporativos con el sector, DILEOFFICE pertenece
a FAMO (Asociacion de Fabricantes y Equipamiento General
de Oficina y Colectividades).

Company certified ISO 900 and ISO 14001 (Bureau Veritas),
it has also certified the quality of its products through
AIDIMA getting the simbol of quality.

For added assurance of our products and to share corporate
strength with our industry, Dileoffice belongs to FAMO
(Association of Manufacturers and General Office Equipment
and collectivities).

Dileoffice s.l. est une société certifiée ISO 9001 et ISO 14001

B— n— . par Bureau Veritas. Dileoffice a certifi€, également, la qualité
de ses produits par AIDIMA avec I'obtention du label de
Qualité.

Pour une meilleure garantie de nos produits et pour compatir
les efforts corporatifs dans le secteur, DILEOFFICE est
membre de FAMO (Association de Fabricants et Equipement
General de Bureau et Collectivités).

DileOffice s.I. npoLuna cepTudpmkaLmio Ha COOTBETCTBIE CTaHAAPTaM
ISO 9001 1 ISO 14001, npoBeaeHHyto Bureau Veritas, kpome Toro,
NPOAYKLMS KOMNAHWK Nofyunna 3Hak kauectsa TexHONnorm4eckoro
WHCTUTYTa Mebenu, APeBECHHbI, yNakoBKM W COMYTCTBYIOLMX
npon3soAcTs (AIDIMA).

C uenbio NoBbILEHNS Ka4ecTsa NPOAYKUMA N 06MEHA OMbITOM C
npeanpuatusamu otpaciv DILEOFFICE npuHumaeT akTvBHOe y4acTie
B pabote FAMO (Accouvmaumn nponssoguteneii Mebenu, 0h1cHOro
060pynoBaHus u Mebenu Ans 06LLECTBEHHbIX 34aHNN), SBASSCH ee
Y7IEHOM.
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Calma representa el estilo sobrio. Un programa de sillas
y sillones para uso colectivo, con un disefio atemporal
y gran impacto visual. Calma es sencillo, cercano y
generoso. La integracion en espacios abiertos se alcanza
con la utilizacion de sus colores frescos, luminosos y
mediterraneos.

Combina Calma con el programa Top para obtener
espacios llenos de diseno y originalidad.

Calma represents the sober style. A
range of chairs and armchairs for
collective use, with a timeless design and
a great visual impact. Calma is simple,
close and generous. The integration into
open spaces is achieved using fresh, cool
and Mediterranean colours.

Combine Calma with the range of Top to
obtain spaces full of design and originality.

Calma représente le style sobre, avec
un design atemporel et fort impact
visuel. Calma est simple, proche et
généreux. L'intégration dans les
espaces ouverts est possible grace a
I'utilisation des couleurs frais, pleins
de lumiere et méditerranées.

Combinez Calma avec le programme
Top pour obtenir espaces pleins de
design

et originaux.
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Konnekumuto Calma otnnyaeT caepxanHbIn
CTUb. Bxoaswme B Hee CTyNba M Kpecna
npefHasHayeHbl ANS KONNEKTUBHOTO
NCNONMb30BaHUS, U UX He MOABEPXKEHHbIN
BIMSIHWIO MOJIbl An3aiH obnafaet 60MbLUnM
BU3yanbHbIM adhchexTom. Calma — ato obpasey
NPOCTOTbI, yA06CTBA U KavecTBa. MHTerpauns
C OTKPbITBIMW MPOCTPAHCTBAMU JOCTUraeTcs
6narofaps 1crnonb30BaHMO SPKUX U COYHBIX
CPeaM3eMHOMOPCKMX LIBETOB.

CouetaHve npeameTos Calma ¢ konnekumeil
Top no3BonseT co3faBatb NPOCTPAHCTBA C
OpUrMHANBHBIM AU3AHOM.



Calma esta disefada por Rafa Ortega vy
desarrollado tecnologicamente por 1+D de
Dileoffice, so6lo con dos materiales: elastomero
de densidad media, para el asiento y respaldo
y aluminio para su estructura. El elastomero
reacciona con el calor corporal y aporta
confort, durabilidad y no precisa de ningun
mantenimiento. EL aluminio es resistente, ligero
y flexible. Ademas ambos materiales son
reciclables.

Calma is designed by Rafa Ortega and
technologically developed by R & D at Dileoffice
with only two materials: medium density elastomer
for the seat and the back rest and aluminum for
the structure. The elastomer works with body
heat and provides comfort, durability and requires
no maintenance. The aluminum is durable, light
and flexible. Furthermore both materials are
recyclable.

Calma es concu par Rafa Ortega et développé
technologiquement par |+D de Dileoffice. Seuls
deux matériaux: élastomere de densité moyenne
pour l'assise et dossier et structure d'aluminium.
L'élastomere réagit avec la chaleur du corps et
procure confort, durebilité et ne précise aucun
entretien. L'aluminium est resistent, Iéger et
flexible. Les deux matériaux sont recyclables.

Konnekuns Calma cospana Pachoit OpTeroii, a ee
TexHofornyeckas paspaboTka BbIMOHEHA HAY4HO-
nccneposarensckim otaenom DileOffice ¢ npumerernem
JMLLIb IBYX MATEPUAoB: a1acToMepa CpeaHei NioTHOCTH
ANS CUAEHUS W CMIMHKK W aniOMWHNS ANS Kapkaca.
adnacTomep pearupyet Ha Tenno Tena, 0TIM4aeTcs
yno6CTBOM 1 [ONrOBEYHOCTbIO U HE TpebyeT yxoAa.
AnioMWHWIA BenaeT CTyNbs NPOYHbIMK, NErKUMKU K
ynpyrumn. Kpome Toro, o6a matepuana MoryT 6biTb
YTUNU3NPOBAHbI.

DILENYOFFICE’
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Top, la comodidad y la ergonomia, el
primer punto de partida; la caracteriza y
define el resultado final.

Solida, contundente y robusta. Una
multitud de acabados y colores le permiten
que se adapten a todas las instalaciones,
particularmente donde la higiene es
prioritaria.

Comfort and ergonomics are the main
characteristics in this line and define the
final result.

Solid, tough and strong. A big range of
finishes and colours allows these chairs
to fit any facilities, especially those where
hygiene is required.

Confort et ergonomie, voici en deux
mots la définition de Top, une famille
de chaises solides, consistantes et
robustes.

De nombreuses finitions et couleurs
leur permettent de s'adapter a toutes
les ambiances, notamment celles ou
I'hygiéne soit prioritaire.

Kpenkue, HafexHble W NpoYHble. bombLuoi
BbIOOP OTAENOK 1M LBETOB MO3BONSET
Ncnonb3oBaTh 3Ty KONMMEKUWO B NHO6LIX
noMelieHuax, ocobeHHO TaMm, rpe
NnpeLbABNATCA ocobble Tpe6OBaHl/|FI K
rMrneHe.

DILENYOFFICE’




Top

Esta familia de sillas, con y sin brazos,
se caracteriza en su técnica por tener un
revestimiento elastémero. Muy
aconsejable por su mantenimiento y
confort. Sus formas permiten que todas
las zonas del cuerpo en contacto
transpiren.

This series of chairs, with and without
arms, is technically characterized by
having an elastomer cover. It is highly
recommended because of its
maintenance and comfort. Thanks to its
shape, every area of the body in contact
with the chair can breathe.

Cette famille de chaises, avec ou sans
accoudoirs, se caractérise de par son
revétement élastomere pour faciliter
pleinement son entretien et confort.
Ses formes permettent que toutes les
parties du corps en contact avec la
chaise respirent.

OTO CeMENCTBO CTYNbEB, C MOANOKOTHUKAMM
1 6€3 HIX, BbIAENSETCS CBOUM MOKPLITUEM
n3 anactomepa. CTynbs 9TOM KONNEKLMm
0COBEHHO PEKOMEHAYHOTCS B CBSI3N C MPOCTLIM
yXoZLoM ¥ yno6cTBoM. Brnarofaps ocoboi
hopMe Bce y4acTku Tena, Haxoaswnecs B
KOHTaKTe CO CTYnOM, MOTyT AblliaThb.
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Llena de luz y color cualquier espacio de
oficina u hogar; elige entre colores opacos
o translUcidos y combinalos con estructuras
de aluminio en diferentes acabados.

Personaliza tu silla click. Polivalente y
funcional. Para espacios grandes o
reducidos, donde transforma entornos
abiertos en comodos lugares de trabajo,
reunion o vida cotidiana. Multiplica
posibilidades con CLICK.

Full of light and colour in whatever space
in the home or office, choose between
opaqgue and translucent colours and
combine it with aluminum structures with
different finishes.

Personalise your CLICK chair. Versatile
and functional. For large or small spaces
, Which transform open environments into
comfortable working or meeting spaces
or for everyday life. Multiple possibilities
with CLICK.

Click remplit de lumiere et couleur toute
la maison ou les espaces de bureau.
Vous pouvez choisir des couleurs
opaques ou translucides et les
combiner avec structures en aluminium
en différentes finitions.

Personnalisez votre Click.

Polyvalente et fonctionnelle. Pour
grands et petits espaces ou Click
transforme les espaces ouverts en
confortables lieux de travail, réunion
ou vie quotidienne. Multipliez les
possibilités avec Click.

HanonHstoT cBETOM 1 UBETOM NH060e 0hUCHOE
W XUNOe nomelieHne; NpeaocTaBnsoT
BO3MOXHOCTb Bbl6Opa HEMPO3PaYuHbIX U
nonynpo3payHblX LUBETOB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT
KOM6I/IHVIpOBaTbC$i C altOMWUHKEBbLIMU
Kapkacamu ¢ pasHoi OTAESKOM.

MepcoHanuanpyinte Baw ctyn Click.
MonuBaneHTHbIt M (YHKUMOHANbHbIN.
MpeaHasHaveHbl Ans 60AbWIMX M ManbIX
noMelleHnn, npespawias OTKPbITbIE
MPOCTPaHCTBA B yA06HbIE MECTa ANt PabOoThl,
COBELLaHMi 1 NOBCESHEBHOM XXM3HN. YMHOXbTE
BallM BO3MOXHOCTK O cTynbsimn CLICK.
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Ergondmicamente insuperable. Muy comoda
debido a sus holgadas dimensiones vy
respaldo curvo. Con exquisitos detalles muy
cuidados para hacer de CLICK una silla
confortable, vanguardista y conceptualmente
avanzada. Altamente tecnoldgica. 100%
reciclable y disenada sélo con dos materiales:
policarbonato y aluminio. Extremadamente
fuerte y ligera, hacen de CLICK la "silla de
aluminio translucida" que ni pesa ni ocupa
lugar.

Ergonomically insurmountable. Very
comfortable due to it's loose dimensions
and curved back. Exquisite details carefully
made to provide CLICK as a comfortable,
avant-guarde and modern chair. Highly
technological. 100% recyclable and designed
using only two materials: aluminum and
polycarbonate. Extremely strong and
lightweight making CLICK the 'translucent
aluminum chair' that doesn't weigh or take
up space.

Ergonomiquement insuperable. Tres
confortable grace a ses généreuses
dimensions et dossier courbé. Click est
une chaise confortable, moderne et
conceptuellement avancée avec un soin
exquis des détails. Hautement
technologique. 100% recyclable et congcue
uniquement avec deux matériaux:
polycarbonate et aluminium. Extrémement
robuste et légere, Click est "la chaise
translucide en aluminium”.

He umetoT cebe paBHbIX MO 9ProHOMUYECKOMY
komdopTy. OyeHb ya06HbIe 6naroaapst CBOUM
pasMepam ¥ M30THYTOW CruHKe. TwaTeNbHO
nofobpaHHble aetanu fenatot cTynbs CLICK
YAOOHbIMM, aBaHrapAUCTCKMMM W KOHLIENTYanbHO
HOBbIMWU. BbicokoTexHonormyHble. 100%
yTunusaums. M3rotoBneHbl nuwb U3 ABYX
MaTepvanos: nonukapboHaTa u antoMUHKS.
YpesBbluailHo NPOYHbIE U NErkue npeameTs
konnekunn CLICK — aTo «monynpo3payHble
anoMUHIEBbIE CTYNbS», KOTOPbIE HNYEr0 He BECHT
1 He 3aHNMaKoT MecTa.

ENJOFFICE ]|
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Atenea, una silla versétil, elegante, técnica, Atenea, a versatile, elegant and technical Atenea, une chaise versatile, élégante
su configuracion ergonomica y funcional chair. Its ergonomic and functional et moderne
hace que se adapte a cualquier proyecto. configuration makes it adaptable to any ergonomique et fonctionnelle lui permet 6naropapsi cBOe# aproHoMU4HoN hopme

project. de s'adapter a toutes les ambiances. NPakTUYHOCTK NMpeKpacHo co4eTarTes ¢
Nto6bIM UHTEPLEPOM.

Atenea — MHOrOhyHKLVOHATbHbIE, SNeraHTHbIe
; sa composition 1 BbICOKOTEXHOMOTMYHbIE CTYNbS, KOTOpPble
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Version con y sin brazos, con 4 patas o base
giratoria con ruedas. Con pala, para espacios de
formacion y bancada de hasta 4 asientos de
facil montaje.

Design with and without arms, with 4 legs or
swivel base with wheels. With writing pad, for
education spaces, and bench with until 4 seats,
easy to assemble.

Version avec ou sans accoudoirs, avec 4 pieds
ou base pivotante avec roues. Avec table pliante
pour les espaces de formation et bancs de jusqu'a
4 sieges faciles a monter.

Mozenu ¢ noAIoKOTHUKAMM UIK 683 HUX, C 4 HOXKamK
U BpaLLAKLMMCS OCHOBaHWeM Ha konecukax. CTynbs
C MIONUTPOM [N y4eOHbIX MOMELLEHWNA U NEerko
MOHTUPYeMble cKamby, B KOTOPbIX MOXET 6bITb 10 4
CUIEHMI.



FLEXA de DileOffice es un equilibrio entre
tecnologia de maximas prestaciones para uso
intensivo, y de tradicion, debido a un sistema
de tapizado artesanal para obtener el mejor de
las calidades visuales. La sensacion mas
envolvente y el confort mas absoluto para una
silla operativa de diseno atemporal.

DileOffice’s FLEXA is a balance between maximum
performance for extensive use and tradition due
to a traditional upholstery for the best visual
qualities. The absolute most comfortable operative
timeless designed chair.

FLEXA de DileOffice est un équilibre entre
technologie de hautes prestations a usage intensif
et tradition en raison de son systeme de
revétement artisanal pour un meilleur rendu visuel.
Sensation enveloppante et haut confort pour une
chaise fonctionnelle au design intemporel.

Konnekuyns FLEXA ot DileOffice — aTo0
c6anaHCUpPOBaHHOE COYeTaHNe CaMblX COBPEMEHHbIX
TEXHONOMMI, NpefHA3HAYEHHbIX AN UHTEHCUBHOMO
NCNONb30BaHs, W TPAAMLNIA, KOTOPbIE NPOSBNSOTCS B
UCKYCHOM 06MBKe, NMpMAAoLLENn CTYNbSM NPEBOCXOAHbIN
BHeLUHNA BuA. OLyLieHNe HECPaBHEHHON MSTKOCTY W
abconoTHoro komdopta y paboyero ctyna c
HenoJBNAaCTHbIM BPEMEHN N3aiHOM.

DILENYOFFIiCE
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Spera, familia compuesta de silla y sillon. Pensada
para espacios de confidente y espera, también
se adapta a cualquier espacio. Su ligereza visual
y contenido formal le dan la elegancia que requiere
el tipo de usuario al que se dirige.

This family consists of a chair and an armchair.
It is initially thought for confident and waiting
zones, but it can be introduced in any place. Its
visual lightness and formal content give this line
the elegancy required by the user for which it is
designed.

Spera, la famille constituée de chaise et fauteuil.
Concue pour les espaces de confidence et
d'attente, ainsi que tout autre espace. Sa légereté
visuelle et son contenu formel apportent I'élégance
toute indiquée pour le type d'utilisateur auquel
elle s'adresse.

Spera — 370 CEMENCTBO, COCTOALLEE M3 CTyNa W Kpecna.
[MpenHasHayeHbl Ans cry>Ke6HbIX NMOMELLEeHA U 30H
OXMAAHWS, NPV 3TOM MOTYT NErko afanTupoBaThCs K
Nto6bIM NPOCTPAHCTBAM. 3pUTENbHAs NIErKOCTb W CTPOTME
opMbl MpuUaaloT npeamMeTaMm 3TOW Konnekuuu
9MEeraHTHOCTb, KOTOpast COOTBETCTBYET OXMAAHNAM
KaTeropuv nonb3oBaTenen, Ha KOTOPYH OHW PacCUMTaHb!.




Minimalista en su concepto. Lineas puras en
sus contornos. Ausencia de ruido. NEO es la
conjuncion de la mas vanguardista tecnologia
de movimientos y los materiales de ultima
generacion empleados en superficies sedentes.
Adelante. Siéntate.

Minimalist in its conception. Sleek lines provide
its shape. Completely free from noise. NEO is
the combination of state-of-the-art movement
technology and the latest generation materials
used for seating surfaces. Go on. Take a seat.

Minimaliste dans son concept. Des lignes aux
contours purs. Absence totale de bruit. NEO
combine la technologie de mouvements la plus
avant-gardiste et les matiéres de derniere
génération sur des surfaces assises. Allez-y.
Installez-vous.

MuHumanueTckue no cBoeit koHuenuuu. CTporue nnHumM
koHTypa. becwymHblie. NEO — 310 coueTaHue camon
nepefoBoy TEXHOMOTUM ABUXEHUS U MaTepuanos
NOCNeHEro MoKONEHUs, U3 KOTOPbIX U3roTOBIEHA
NOBEPXHOCTb Kpecna. Hy e, caanTech.
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Un clasico lleno de elegancia. Una
sensacion célida abraza nuestro cuerpo
mientras estamos en un sillon direccional
BOSS. La unién perfecta entre
prestaciones y tecnologia de movimientos,
durabilidad y sobriedad. Su gran diferencia;
un exquisito tapizado artesanal en piel que
le confiere su caracter tradicional.

A classic, full of elegance. A warm
sensation runs throughout the body when
sitting in a BOSS Executive chair. The
perfect union between features and
movement technology, durability and
discreet design. The great difference lies
in the exquisitely crafted leather
upholstery, offering a traditional air.

Un classique plein d'élégance. Une
sensation chaude parcourt notre corps
lorsque nous sommes dans un fauteuil
directionnel BOSS. L'union parfaite
entre les prestations et la technologie
du mouvement, la durabilité et la
sobriété. La grande différence réside
dans I'exquis revétement artisanal en
cuir qui lui confére son caractéere
traditionnel.

Knaccuyeckuin CTumb, NOMHbIA ANeraHTHOCT!.
B kpecne ans pykosogutens BOSS Bac He
OCTaBNseT ouwyuleHne Tenna. MaeansHoe
coYeTaHne BbICOKUX XapaKTEpUCTHK,
TEXHONOTWM ABUXKEHWS, MPOYHOCTU U CTPOrOro
[u3aitHa. BeigenseTcs cBoen NpeBOCXOAHOM
KOXaHOM 0BWBKOM, KOTOpas NpuaaeT Kpecsy
Knaccuyeckuin BU.

DILEJOFFICE]
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Ruedas de goma / Rubber castors / Roulettes caoutchouc / PeauHosble Konecuku

Ruedas goma cromadas / Chrome castors / Roulettes chromées / XpomunposaHHble Pe3nHOBbIE KONECuKi
Base de aluminio / Alumium base / Base aluminium / aniomuHus

Elevacion a gas / Gas Lift / Vérin a gaz / Gasveer / [HeBMaTU4eCKUA NOAbEM

Mecanismo revolving / Revolving mechanism / Auto-retour / MexaHu3m BpaLieHms

Mecanismo basculante avanzado / Knee tilt mechanism / Basculant Avanceé / CoBpemeHHbI MexaHn3m «Kpecno-kadasnka»

Mecanismo autopesante / Self mechanism / Autopesante / Perynuposka ynpyrocTi Kpecna B 3aB1CMMOCTH OT BECa Mofb30BaTeNs

Mecanismo sincronizado / Syncro mechanism / Synchrone / CUHXPOHHbII MeXaH!3Mm

Regulacion de tensiéon / Pressure regulator / Régulateur de pression / Perynnposka ynopa cnuHku

Desplazador de asiento / Seat slide / Assise avec déplacement / PerynupoBka ray6uHbl CuaeHuns

Brazos regulables 4D / Adjustable arm rest 4D / Accoudoirs réglables 4D / Perynupyemble NOANOKOTHUKM B 4-X NAOCKOCTAX
Brazos regulables 3D / Adjustable arm rest 3D / Accoudoirs réglables 3D / Perynupyemble noanokoTHUKN B 3-X MIOCKOCTAX
Brazos fijos / Arm rests / Accoudoirs / ®OUKCMPOBaHHbIE MOATOKOTHUKM

Soporte lumbar regulable / Adjustable lumbar support / Soutien lombaire réglable / Perynupyemblit nosiCHU4HbIIA yiop

Estructura alumino / Aluminium frame / Structrure aluminium / KOHCTPpyKLyS 13 anoMuHmus

DILENYOFFiCE
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Para la mejora de nuestros productos DILEOFFICE, S.L. se reserva el derecho de anular o modificar cualquiera de los modelos, colores, formatos, referencias y especificaciones técnicas contenidas en este catélogo. In order to improve our designs , DILEOFFICE, S.L. reserves the right to cancel or modify
any models, colours, formats, references and technical specifications in this catalogue. Pour I'amélioration de ses produits DILEOFFICE, S.L., nous réservons le droit d’annuler ou de modifier tous ces modeles ainsi que les couleurs, les formats, les références et les spécifications techniques figurant sur le
catalogue. Para melhorar os nossos produtos a DILEOFFICE, S.L. reserva-se no direito de anular ou modificar qualquer modelo, cores, formatos, referéncias e especificagdes técnicas contidas neste catalogo.

www.dileoffice.com
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